
EXPORT TRADE AND THE SRI L..'\NKA~ECO:\ONY:

A...l\lINQUIRY H'TO THE ISSUE OF EXPORT n~STABILITY

Pr emac ha nd r a At hukor a Lag e

B. Cornm. Hons . (Sri Lanka), Dip. Social St.a t , (S!:"iLanka)

Thesis submitted for the Degree of D0ctor of Philosophy,
La T~obe University

85235
Department of Economics
School of Economics November 1981



-v-

Sm1HARY

This study is an empirical exam.iriat i on of the causes and

economic :iJ:nplications of export instability in the conr ext of the

economyof Sri Lanka.

The study has pight chapters. The first three chapt~rs

provide the frame,....ork for the ensuing analysis. Chapter 1 outlines

the purpose and scope of the study. Chapter 2 reviews the literature.

The main structural r eLatLons.h ips of the Sri Lankan economy are

examined in Chapter 3, in ordcr to identify tha key expert ll~K2.g8s.

Chapters 4 and 5 analyse causes of export instability.

In Chapter 4, the chang Lng pattern or the export s t.r uctu r e dur Lng

the period 1950-79 is studied in order to sbed light on the

relationship between geographical and ccmmodt r.y conc eut r at Jon

and the degree of export instability. The relative contr Lbut Lcu

of each commodity/commodity g-roup and eac n market outLet to the

instability in total export earnings is also exami end , Ti-,e f ind i.rtg s

provide little empirical support for the hypo thes t s that expor t

instability is caused by geogra~hical and con~odily concentration.

Chapter 5 investigates the contributions of pr Lce and voLurnevariations

and supply and demand shifts to lnstability in expor t earnings de'ri.ved

from the major export commodities. It is f cund that for t.h e mos r part

instability is a~tributable to variations in prices which are caused

by shifts in foreign demand.



_ ..v i-

Chapter 6 is concerned with the impact of export

instability. First, an econometric model is construeted for

the ~eriod 1959-77 to capture the salient features of the export

dependence of the economy. Second, the model is simulated in a

regime of constant annual export gro~vth and the resultant changes

in the degree of instability and annual growth rate of each key

macro variable are examined. The results suggest that export

instability has an adverse impact on the domestic economy,

especially as it relates to developmental imports, capital

fOl~ation and government revenue.

International remedial measures and their relevance for

Sri La~~a are discussed in Chapter 7. The chapter suggests that

to date _progress .in the implementation of the proposed Integrated

Program f or Commodities (IPC) leaves no room for optimism. The

effectiveness of the compensatory financing facility (CFF) of the

nIT is found to have been constrained by quota-related borrowing

limits and rigid repC)~ent conditions.

The study concludes in Chapter S that in the long-run Sri

Lanka's success in achieving accelerated and sustained growth,while

making the economy more resilient to export instability, lies in a

concerted and un i.f Led deveLopment strategy aImed at establishing

a ,,,iderbase of export earnings, promoting Gomes tic agricul ture,

and restructuring the jndu~trial sector to lessen its undue reliance

on traditional exports for imported inputs.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

STATEMENT

SUMMARY

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE:

CHAPTER TwO:

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.2.1
2.2.2.2.

2.:.2.3
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.1.1
2.:).1.2
2.3.2
2.3.2.1
2.3.2.2.
2.4

-vii-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTIOX: PTJ.R.POSE A~"1) SCOPE OF STUDY

NOTES

EXPORT INSTA3ILITY ~ TIlE a F{"wY'1.- VIEW AND
EHPIRICAL EV:;:D1:::nCE

Introduction
The a priori Vi2~
Causes of expert Instability
Impact of Expo rt LustabLli t.y
Transmission of Export I~stabi1ity
Costs of Export I~stability
(a) Costs of Lns t.ab i Lt ty :?er ee
(b) Costs due t8 the Asy~~etrica1

Nature of the ~esponse Pattern
Counter Ar gument s
Empirical Evidence
Causes of Export Instability
Cross-section Studies
Coun try S t udLes
Impact of Export Instability
Cros~-section Studies
Country Studies
Concluding Re~rks

Appendix to Chapter Two

NOTES

Page

ii

iv

v

xi

xiv

xv

1

7

8

8
8
9

11
11
15
15

13
20
23
23
23
25
27
27
35
39

42

44



CHAPTER 1lIREE:

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2

3.2.3
I 3.3

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4

3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3

CHAPTER FOUR:

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.6.1
4.6.2
4.6.2.1
4.6.2.2
4.7

4.8
4.9

-viii--

A~'l OVERVIEW OF THE ECmWMY OF SF.I LANKA:
THE EXPORT SECTOR I:{ CONTEXT

The Colonial Ba ckg round
Post-Independence Economjc Policy
The Period up to 1960
Foreign Exchange Crisis a:ld the Culmination
of Import Substitution Attempts
Export Promotion
Structure and Trade Dependence of the Post-
In~ependence Economy
Production Structure
Structure of Production by Use
Import Dependence
Balance of Payments and External
Position
Fiscal and Monetary Developments
Fiscal Ope:cation
Money SuppLy
Price Level

NOTES

EXPORT INSTABILITi fu~D THE EX},ORT
STRUCTURE

Introduction
Measurement of Instability
Sri Lanka's Export Instability in the
International Context
Export Instability by Commo di.ty Structure
Export Instability by Tradiag Partners
Export Concentration and Instability
Measurement of Concentration
Pattern of Trade Diversification
Commo di t.y Composition
Market Composition
Df.vers i.f Lcat Lon and Ins tab ILi. ty:
A Regressio~ Analysis
Services Exryorts
Concluding Rero~cks

NOTES

47

50

51
55

56
56
60
62

67
73
73
77
79

82

84

84
85

88
92
97

103
103
104
J.O·~
109

113
120
125

127



CHAPTER FIVE:

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.3.1
5.4
5.4.1
5.4.2
5.4.3
5.5

CHAPTER SIX:

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6.3
6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2
6.5

CHAPTER SEVEN:

7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2.

7.2.2.1

7.2.2.2
7.3

7.3.1
7.3.2

..-Lx -

DENAND, SlJY?LY Ai'lL' INSTABILITY

Introduction
The Analytical Framework
The Role of Supp l.y and Demand Shifts
An International Comparison
Causes of Supply and Demand Shifts
Tea
Rubber
Coconut Products
Concluding Remarks

NOTES

THE U1PACT OF EXpORT INSTABILITY: A
MACROECONOHIETRIC A~lALYSIS

Introduc tion
The Model
Description of the Model
The Data
Method of Estimation
Interpretation of the :'Iodel
Validation of the Model
The Impact of Export Earning lnstabjlity:
Simulation Resu Lt s
Export Instability and Domestic Eco~omic
Stability
Export Instability and Eco nom Lc G!:owth
Concluding Remarks

NOTES

INTERNATIONAL EXPORT STABILIZt\TIO~ SCiiT,,',ES
AND THEIR HlPLICATIONS FOR SRI LANY,;\

Introduction
The Integrated Program for Commodities (Ire)
The Fasic Elp~ents
An Assessment o~ the IPC in Relation to
Tea and Rubber
Ameriab i Ii ty of Tea and Rubb er to Ln t erna t.Lc na L
Control
Financial Strength of the Common r unc
Sri Lanka's Experience under the IMPF's
Compensatory Financing Facility
The CFF: Main Features and Mode of Operation
Sri Lanka's Experience

NOTES

129

129
DO
133
138
1111
143
151
156
160

161

163

163
1 ".~_.0.:>
16')
17Lf
17 t~
178
195

200

201
20'5
207

208

212

212
21q
2J.4

215

218
226

230
230
233

240



CHAPTER EIGHT:

8.1
8.1.1
8.1.2
8.1.3
8.2
8.3

APPEKDIX:

REFERENCES

-x-

CONCLUSION

Findings
Extent and Causes of Export Instability
Impact of Export Instability
Internatior~l Action
Some Reservations
Policy Alternatives

SUPPLEHENTARY STATISTICAL TA.J~LES AND BASIC
DATA

Page

243

24'3-
243
245
246
2Lf7
249

255

271


