EXPORT TRADE AND THE SRI LANKAN ECONOMY: AN INQUIRY INTO THE ISSUE OF EXPORT INSTABILITY

Premachandra Athukoralage

B. Comm. Hons. (Sri Lanka), Dip. Social Stat. (Sri Lanka)

166-66-223

Thesis submitted for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy, La Trobe University

85235 Department of Economics School of Economics

November 1981

SUMMARY

This study is an empirical examination of the causes and economic implications of export instability in the context of the economy of Sri Lanka.

The study has eight chapters. The first three chapters provide the framework for the ensuing analysis. Chapter 1 outlines the purpose and scope of the study. Chapter 2 reviews the literature. The main structural relationships of the Sri Lankan economy are examined in Chapter 3, in order to identify the key export linkages.

Chapters 4 and 5 analyse causes of export instability. In Chapter 4, the changing pattern of the export structure during the period 1950-79 is studied in order to shed light on the relationship between geographical and commodity concentration and the degree of export instability. The relative contribution of each commodity/commodity group and each market outlet to the instability in total export earnings is also examiend. The findings provide little empirical support for the hypothesis that export instability is caused by geographical and commodity concentration. Chapter 5 investigates the contributions of price and volume variations and supply and demand shifts to instability in export earnings derived from the major export commodities. It is found that for the most part instability is attributable to variations in prices which are caused by shifts in foreign demand.

-V-

Chapter 6 is concerned with the impact of export instability. First, an econometric model is constructed for the period 1959-77 to capture the salient features of the export dependence of the economy. Second, the model is simulated in a regime of constant annual export growth and the resultant changes in the degree of instability and annual growth rate of each key macro variable are examined. The results suggest that export instability has an adverse impact on the domestic economy, especially as it relates to developmental imports, capital formation and government revenue.

International remedial measures and their relevance for Sri Lanka are discussed in Chapter 7. The chapter suggests that to date progress in the implementation of the proposed Integrated Program for Commodities (IPC) leaves no room for optimism. The effectiveness of the compensatory financing facility (CFF) of the IMF is found to have been constrained by quota-related borrowing limits and rigid repayment conditions.

The study concludes in Chapter 8 that in the long-run Sri Lanka's success in achieving accelerated and sustained growth, while making the economy more resilient to export instability, lies in a concerted and unified development strategy aimed at establishing a wider base of export earnings, promoting domestic agriculture, and restructuring the industrial sector to lessen its undue reliance on traditional exports for imported inputs.

-vi-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
STATEMENT		iv
SUMMARY		v
LIST OF TABLES		xi
LIST OF FIGURES		xiv
ABBREVIATIONS		XV
CHAPTER ONE:	INTRODUCTION: PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF STUDY	1
	NOTES	7
CHAPTER TWO:	EXPORT INSTABILITY: THE a priori VIEW AND EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE	8
2.1 2.2 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.2.2.1 2.2.2.1 2.2.2.2.	Introduction The <i>a priori</i> View Causes of export Instability Impact of Export Instability Transmission of Export Instability Costs of Export INstability	8 9 11 11 15
	 (a) Costs of Instability per se (b) Costs due to the Asymmetrical Nature of the Response Pattern 	15 18
2.2.2.3 2.3 2.3.1 2.3.1.1 2.3.1.2 2.3.2 2.3.2.1 2.3.2.2. 2.4	Counter Arguments Empirical Evidence Causes of Export Instability Cross-section Studies Country Studies Impact of Export Instability Cross-section Studies Country Studies Country Studies Concluding Remarks	20 23 23 25 27 27 35 39
	Appendix to Chapter Two	42
	NOTES	44

T	0	10	0
5	d	2	C:

CHAPTER THREE:	AN OVERVIEW OF THE ECONOMY OF SRI LANKA: THE EXPORT SECTOR IN CONTEXT	47
3.1	The Colonial Background	47
3.2	Post-Independence Economic Policy	50
3.2.1	The Period up to 1960	50
3.2.2	Foreign Exchange Crisis and the Culmination	
	of Import Substitution Attempts	51
3.2.3	Export Promotion	55
3.3	Structure and Trade Dependence of the Post-	
	Independence Economy	56
3.3.1	Production Structure	56
3.3.2	Structure of Production by Use	60
3.3.3	Import Dependence	62
3.4	Balance of Payments and External	
	Position	67
3.5	Fiscal and Monetary Developments	73
3.5.1	Fiscal Operation	73
3.5.2	Money Supply	77
3.5.3	Price Level	79
	NOTES	82
CHAPTER FOUR:	EXPORT INSTABILITY AND THE EXPORT	
	STRUCTURE	84
1 1	To have be the sec	21
4.1	Introduction	84
4.2	Measurement of Instability	85
4.3	Sri Lanka's Export Instability in the	00
4.4	International Context	88 92
4.4	Export Instability by Commodity Structure Export Instability by Trading Partners	92
4.6	Export Concentration and Instability	103
4.6.1	Measurement of Concentration	103
4.6.2	Pattern of Trade Diversification	103
4.6.2.1	Commodity Composition	1.04
4.6.2.2	Market Composition	109
4.7	Diversification and Instability:	103
	A Regression Analysis	113
4.8	Services Exports	120
4.9	Concluding Remarks	125
	concluting new inc	140
	NOTES	127

4

		Page
CHAPTER FIVE:	DEMAND, SUPPLY AND INSTABILITY	129
5.1	Introduction	129
5.2	The Analytical Framework	130
5.3	The Role of Supply and Demand Shifts	133
5.3.1	An International Comparison	138
5.4	Causes of Supply and Demand Shifts	141
5.4.1	Теа	143
5.4.2	Rubber	151
5.4.3	Coconut Products	156
5.5	Concluding Remarks	160
	NOTES	161
CHAPTER SIX:	THE IMPACT OF EXPORT INSTABILITY: A	
	MACROECONOMIETRIC ANALYSIS	163
6.1	Introduction	163
6.2	The Model	165
6.2.1	Description of the Model	165
6.2.2	The Data	174
6.2.3	Method of Estimation	174
6.2.4	Interpretation of the Model	178
6.3	Validation of the Model	195
6.4		170
0.4	The Impact of Export Earning Instability: Simulation Results	200
6.4.1	Export Instability and Domestic Economic	200
0.1.1	Stability	201
6.4.2	Export Instability and Economic Growth	205
6.5	Concluding Remarks	207
	NOTES	208
CHAPTER SEVEN:	INTERNATIONAL EXPORT STABILIZATION SCHEMES	
UNAFIER SEVEN.	AND THEIR IMPLICATIONS FOR SRI LANKA	212
and the second sec	AND THEIR IMPLICATIONS FOR SRI LANNA	212
7.1	Introduction	21.2
7.2	The Integrated Program for Commodities (IPC)	214
7.2.1	The Basic Elements	21.4
7.2.2.	An Assessment of the IPC in Relation to	a. 3. 7
1.2.2.	Tea and Rubber	215
7.2.2.1	Amenability of Tea and Rubber to International	the she at
1.2.4.4.4.1	Control	218
7.2.2.2	Financial Strength of the Common Fund	226
7.3	Sri Lanka's Experience under the IMPF's	220
1.5		220
7 2 1	Compensatory Financing Facility	230
7.3.1	The CFF: Main Features and Mode of Operation	230
7.3.2	Sri Lanka's Experience	233
	NOTES	240
		4 1 1

NOTES

240

Ρ	a	g	е

CHAPTER EIGHT:	CONCLUSION	243
8.1 8.1.1 8.1.2 8.1.3 8.2 8.3	Findings Extent and Causes of Export Instability Impact of Export Instability International Action Some Reservations Policy Alternatives	243 243 245 246 247 249
APPENDIX:	SUPPLEMENTARY STATISTICAL TABLES AND BASIC	

REFERENCES

DATA

271

255

-X-